

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1822.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

PORTLAND :

THAVER, TAPPAN & STICKNEY, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1822.

without being subject to the inspection laws of this State.

[This Act passed February 7, 1822.]

CHAPTER CXCVIII.

An additional Act respecting the jurisdiction and proceedings of Courts of Probate.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the estates of all of persons deceased, shall be settled in the Probate Court Interest Judge of Proof the county where the deceased was last an inhabitant, unless the interest of the Judge of Probate in such estates, as heir, legatee, creditor or debtor shall exceed the sum of one hundred dollars, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

[This Act passed February 8, 1822.]

CHAPTER CXCIX.

AN ACT to establish the salaries of the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas.

 $\mathbf{B}_{\mathbf{E}}$ it enacted by the Senate and House of Represent-atives, in Legislature assembled, That the annual sum of twelve hundred dollars shall be allowed and paid to each of the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas, out of the Treasury of the State, in equal quarterly payments.

[This Act passed February 8, 1822.]

-

CHAPTER CC.

An additional Act respecting the Supreme Judicial Court.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the eleventh sec-

Salary.

bate.